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(stock code: 587)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF FINAL RESULTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

AUDITED ANNUAL RESULTS

The board (“Board”) of directors (“Directors”) of Hua Han Bio-Pharmaceutical Holdings
Limited (“Company”) is pleased to announce the audited consolidated final results of the
Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) for the year ended 30 June 2008
(“Year”) together with the comparative amounts for the previous year as follows:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
Year ended 30 June 2008

2008 2007
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE 5 806,204 743,856

Cost of sales (335,264) (409,757)

Gross profit 470,940 334,099

Other income and gains 5 22,515 24,704
Selling and distribution costs (195,368) (97,099)
Administrative expenses (55,424) (52,667)
Finance costs 6 (28,167) (34,715)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 7 214,496 174,322

Tax 8 (58,247) (36,169)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 156,249 138,153

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 144,184 130,626
Minority interests 12,065 7,527

156,249 138,153

DIVIDEND
Proposed final 9 – 17,615

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS
OF THE COMPANY 10
– Basic HK16.4 cents HK14.8 cents

– Diluted N/A HK14.8 cents
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
30 June 2008

2008 2007

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 181,718 137,863

Prepaid land lease payments 89,834 70,099

Intangible assets 405,010 90,161

Deferred expenditure 56,383 50,596

Goodwill 128,222 18,865

Investment in a jointly-controlled entity – –

Investment in an associate – –

Deposits and prepayments 24,571 49,469

Total non-current assets 885,738 417,053

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 25,824 15,464

Accounts and bills receivables 11 363,664 228,701

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 112,797 119,101

Cash and cash equivalents 816,298 871,454

Total current assets 1,318,583 1,234,720

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts and bills payables 12 28,719 19,628

Tax payable 34,999 15,199

Accrued liabilities and other payables 55,465 40,604

Bank loans 462,472 61,586

Total current liabilities 581,655 137,017

NET CURRENT ASSETS 736,928 1,097,703
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TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,622,666 1,514,756

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank loans 2,146 436,383

Deferred tax liabilities 89,020 15,462

Total non-current liabilities 91,166 451,845

Net assets 1,531,500 1,062,911

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders of

the Company

Issued capital 88,073 88,073

Reserves 1,218,549 909,188

Proposed final dividend – 17,615

1,306,622 1,014,876

Minority interests 224,878 48,035

Total equity 1,531,500 1,062,911

2008 2007

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2008

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards (“HKFRSs”) (which include all Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong

Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified

Public Accountants, accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements

of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. They have been prepared under the historical cost convention,

except for certain buildings which have been measured at fair value. These financial statements are

presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (HK$’000)

except when otherwise indicated.

2. IMPACT OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The Group has adopted the following new and revised HKFRSs for the first time for the current year’s

financial statements. The adoption of these new and revised standards and interpretations has had no

material effect on these financial statements.

HKFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

HKAS 1 Amendment Capital Disclosures

HK(IFRIC)-Int 8 Scope of HKFRS 2

HK(IFRIC)-Int 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

HK(IFRIC)-Int 10 Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment

HK(IFRIC)-Int 11 HKFRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions

This principal effects of adopting these new and revised HKFRSs are as follows:

(a) HKFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures

This standard requires disclosures that enable users of the financial statements to evaluate the

significance of the Group’s financial instruments and the nature and extent of risks arising from

those financial instruments. The new disclosures are included throughout the financial statements.

While there has been no effect on the financial position or results of operations of the Group,

comparative information has been included where appropriate.

(b) Amendment to HKAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – Capital Disclosures

This amendment requires the Group to make disclosures that enable users of the financial statements

to evaluate the Group’s objectives, policies and processes for managing capital.
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(c) HK(IFRIC)-Int 8 Scope of HKFRS 2

This interpretation requires HKFRS 2 to be applied to any arrangement in which the Group cannot

identify specifically some or all of the goods or services received, for which equity instruments are

granted or liabilities (based on a value of the Group’s equity instruments) are incurred by the

Group for a consideration, and which appears to be less than the fair value of the equity instruments

granted or liabilities incurred. As the Company has only issued equity instruments to the Group’s

employees for their services provided in accordance with the Company’s share option scheme, the

interpretation has had no effect on these financial statements.

(d) HK(IFRIC)-Int 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

This interpretation requires that the date to assess whether an embedded derivative is required to

be separated from the host contract and accounted for as a derivative is the date that the Group

first becomes a party to the contract, with reassessment only if there is a change to the contract

that significantly modifies the cash flows. As the Group has not changed the terms of such contract,

the interpretation has had no effect on these financial statements.

(e) HK(IFRIC)-Int 10 Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment

The Group has adopted this interpretation as of 1 July 2007, which requires that an impairment

loss recognised in a previous interim period in respect of goodwill or an investment in either an

equity instrument classified as available-for-sale or a financial asset carried at cost is not

subsequently reversed. As the Group had no impairment losses previously reversed in respect of

such assets, the interpretation has had no impact on the financial position or results of operations

of the Group.

(f) HK(IFRIC)-Int 11 HKFRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions

This interpretation requires arrangements whereby an employee is granted rights to the Group’s

equity instruments to be accounted for as an equity-settled scheme, even if the Group acquires the

instruments from another party, or the shareholders provide the equity instruments needed. This

interpretation also addresses the accounting for share-based payment transactions involving two or

more entities within the Group. The interpretation has had no material effect on these financial

statements.
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3. IMPACT OF ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS

The Group has not early applied any new and revised HKFRSs, that have been issued but are not yet

effective, in these financial statements.

HKFRS 2 Amendment Amendments to HKFRS 2 Share-based Payment: Vesting Conditions

and Cancellations1

HKFRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinations1

HKFRS 8 Operating Segments1

HKAS 1 (Revised) Presentation of Financial Statements1

HKAS 23 (Revised) Borrowing Costs1

HKAS 27 (Revised) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements1

HKAS 32 and HKAS 1 Amendments to HKAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and

Amendments HKAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements1

HK(IFRIC)-Int 12 Service Concession Arrangements2

HK(IFRIC)-Int 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes2

HK(IFRIC)-Int 14 HKAS 19 : The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding

Requirements and their Interaction2

HK(IFRIC)-Int 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate1

HK(IFRIC)-Int 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation1

1 Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009
2 Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2008

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of these new and revised HKFRSs

upon initial application. So far, it has concluded that the adoption of HKAS 1 (Revised) and HKFRS 8

may result in new or amended disclosures. In respect of the remaining new and revised HKFRSs, it is not

yet in a position to state whether they would have a significant impact on the Group’s results of operations

and financial position.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Detailed segment information is presented by way of the Group’s primary segment reporting basis, which

is by business segment. In determining the Group’s geographical segments, revenues are attributed to the

segments based on the location of the customers, and assets are attributed to the segments based on the

location of the assets. No geographical segment information is presented as over 90% of the Group’s

revenue is derived from customers based in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC” or “Mainland China”

or “China”), and over 90% of the Group’s assets are located in Mainland China.
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The Group’s operating businesses are structured and managed separately, according to the nature of their

operations and the products they provide. Each of the Group’s business segments represents a strategic

business unit that offers products which are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of

the other business segments. Summary details of the business segments are as follows:

(a) the manufacturing segment engages in the manufacture and sale of Chinese and western

pharmaceutical products, naturally-sourced anti-tumour medicine and medicinal healthcare products

in Mainland China; and

(b) the trading segment engages in the trading of pharmaceutical products and medicinal healthcare

products and medical appliances and equipment.

Business segments

The following tables present revenue, profit and certain asset, liability and expenditure information for

the Group’s business segments for the years ended 30 June 2008 and 2007.

Manufacturing Trading Eliminations Consolidated

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment revenue:

Sales to external customers 757,697 566,698 48,507 177,158 – – 806,204 743,856

Intersegment sales 16,829 – – – (16,829) – – –

Other income 12,251 5,059 – 671 – – 12,251 5,730

786,777 571,757 48,507 177,829 (16,829) – 818,455 749,586

Segment results 252,067 197,861 10,666 2,322 (11,984) – 250,749 200,183

Interest income and unallocated

income and gains 10,264 18,974

Unallocated expenses (18,350) (10,120)

Finance costs (28,167) (34,715)

Profit before tax 214,496 174,322

Tax (58,247) (36,169)

Profit for the year 156,249 138,153
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Manufacturing Trading Consolidated

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment assets 2,032,719 1,545,384 129,475 20,476 2,162,194 1,565,860

Investment in an associate – –

Investment in a jointly-

controlled entity – –

Unallocated assets 42,127 85,913

Total assets 2,204,321 1,651,773

Segment liabilities 67,032 53,398 7,299 – 74,331 53,398

Unallocated liabilities 598,490 535,464

Total liabilities 672,821 588,862

Other segment information:

Capital expenditure 6,419 151,412 – 19,952 6,419 171,364

Unallocated capital

expenditure 198 902

6,617 172,266

Depreciation and

amortisation 15,659 15,548 1,072 1,490 16,731 17,038

Unallocated depreciation

and amortisation 180 450

16,911 17,488

Other non-cash expenses – – – – – –

Unallocated non-cash

expenses – 100

– 100

Surplus on revaluation

recognised directly

in equity 6,266 3,745 – – 6,266 3,745
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5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

Revenue, which is also the Group’s turnover, represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after

allowances for returns and trade discounts. An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue

Sale of goods 806,204 743,856

Other income and gains

Bank interest income 10,264 14,115

Service income 3,217 –

Government subsidy* 5,241 3,801

Gross and net rental income – 891

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 2,969

Gain on disposal of an available-for-sale equity investment – 20

Gain on disposals of items of property, plant and equipment – 130

Others 3,793 2,778

22,515 24,704

* There are no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to this income.

6. FINANCE COSTS

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest expense on bank loans repayable:

Within five years 28,016 34,597

Beyond five years 151 118

28,167 34,715
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7. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of inventories sold 160,733 253,296

Employee benefits expense (including directors’ remuneration):

Wages and salaries 45,764 28,501

Retirement schemes contributions

(defined contribution schemes) 133 54

45,897 28,555

Depreciation 10,058 9,468

Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 1,411 1,927

Amortisation of intangible assets* 5,442 6,093

Auditors’ remuneration 2,330 1,980

Minimum lease payments under operating

leases in respect of land and buildings 2,468 2,282

Research and development costs 2,720 4,573

Impairment of investment in an associate – 100

Foreign exchange differences, net 3,623 4,020

* The amortisation of intangible assets for the year is included in “Cost of sales” on the face of the

consolidated income statement.
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8. TAX

No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided as the Group did not generate any assessable profits arising

in Hong Kong during the year (2007: Nil). Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at

the rates of tax prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation,

interpretations and practices in respect thereof. Pursuant to an approval received from 貴州省科學技術

廳  on 25 December 2000, Guizhou Hanfang Medicine Manufacture Co., Ltd. (“GHMM”), a subsidiary

of the Company, was classified as one of the approved “High and New Technology Enterprises” in

Mainland China. Accordingly, GHMM is entitled to a preferential Mainland China Corporate Income Tax

rate of 15% effective from 1 January 2002. In addition, pursuant to an approval received from the local

tax bureau during 2003, Guiyang De Chang Xiang Pharmaceutical Company Limited (“DCX”), a subsidiary

of the Company, was approved a Mainland China Corporate Income Tax rate of 15% effective from years

2003 to 2010 with respect to the preferential tax policy granted by the local government for entities

established in the western part of Mainland China.

Group

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Current – Mainland China (51,647) (38,772)

Deferred tax credited/(charged) to the income statement (6,600) 2,603

Total tax charge for the year (58,247) (36,169)

There were no profits tax attributable to the jointly-controlled entity and the associate of the Group as the

jointly-controlled entity and the associate did not generate any assessable profits during the year (2007:

Nil).

During the 5th Session of the 10th National People’s Congress, which was concluded on 16 March 2007,

the New CIT Law was approved and became effective on 1 January 2008. The New CIT Law introduces a

wide range of changes which include, but are not limited to, the unification of the income tax rate for

domestic-invested and foreign-invested enterprises at 25%.

Pursuant to Cai Shui Zi (2008) No. 1, which was approved by the Ministry of Finance and the State

Administration of Tax on 22 February 2008, the Group will be liable to withholding tax at the rate of

10% on dividends distributed from the PRC subsidiaries owned by overseas subsidiaries outside Mainland

China, in respect of their profits generated after 31 December 2007.
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9. DIVIDEND

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Proposed final dividend – HKnil cents

(2007: HK2 cents per ordinary share) – 17,615

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year ended 30 June 2008 (2007: HK2

cents per ordinary share).

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE

COMPANY

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit for the year attributable to ordinary

equity holders of the Company of HK$144,184,000 (2007: HK$130,626,000) and 880,734,400 (2007: the

weighted average of 880,630,290) ordinary shares in issue during the Year.

No diluted earnings per share is presented for current year as there were no dilutive potential ordinary

shares in existence during the Year.

During the preceding financial year, the calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the profit

for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company of HK$130,626,000 and on the

weighted average of 881,169,899 ordinary shares outstanding during the preceding financial year, adjusted

for the effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding during the preceding financial year.

11. ACCOUNTS AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit, except for new customers, where

payment in advance is normally required. The credit period is generally for a period of up to 180 days

and extended to one year for certain customers. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its

outstanding receivables to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are regularly reviewed by senior

management. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that the Group’s accounts and bills receivables

related to a large number of diversified customers, there is no significant concentration of credit risk.

Accounts and bills receivables are non-interest-bearing and their carrying amounts approximate to their

fair values.
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Group

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Accounts and bills receivables 364,318 229,290

Impairment (654) (589)

363,664 228,701

An aged analysis of the accounts and bills receivables as at the balance sheet date, based on invoice date,

is as follows:

Group

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 90 days 246,285 162,380

91 to 180 days 98,329 63,893

181 to 365 days 19,050 2,428

363,664 228,701

The carrying amounts of the accounts and bills receivables approximate to their fair values.

The movements in provision for impairment of accounts and bills receivables are as follows:

Group

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

At beginning of year 589 6,792

Disposal of subsidiaries – (6,574)

Exchange realignment 65 371

At end of year 654 589

Included in the above provision for impairment of accounts and bills receivables is a provision for

individually impaired accounts and bills receivables of HK$654,000 (2007: HK$589,000) with a carrying

amount of HK$654,000 (2007: HK$589,000). The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit

enhancements over these balances.
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The aged analysis of the accounts and bills receivables that are not considered to be impaired is as

follows:

Group

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Neither past due nor impaired 362,595 226,273

181 to 365 days past due 1,069 2,428

363,664 228,701

Receivables that were neither past due nor impaired relate to a large number of diversified customers for

whom there was no recent history of default. Receivables that were past due but not impaired relate to a

number of independent customers that have a good track record with the Group. Based on past experience,

the directors of the Company are of the opinion that no provision for impairment is necessary in respect

of these balances as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the balances are still

considered fully recoverable. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over

these balances.

12. ACCOUNTS AND BILLS PAYABLES

An aged analysis of the accounts and bills payables as at the balance sheet date is as follows:

Group

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 90 days 23,936 15,909

91 to 180 days 2,360 1,946

181 to 365 days 1,226 594

Over 365 days 1,197 1,179

28,719 19,628

The accounts and bills payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on 90-day to 180-day

terms. The carrying amounts approximate to their fair values.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Group is principally engaged in the research and development, manufacture and sale of

gynecological medicine and medicinal healthcare products in PRC. During the Year, the Group

continued to achieve a positive return through its own and joint national distribution channels

as well as extensive marketing network.

MARKET REVIEW

During the Year, though the PRC economy was in inflation, it has been able to maintain a

steady development trend. The current policies implemented by the government are

comparatively favourable to the pharmaceutical industry. The main policies adopted are to

regulate the development of the industry and to prevent substantial intervention in the actual

operation of pharmaceutical corporations. The launch of the new medical reforms and the

establishment of Universal Health Care nurture a favourable environment for the rapid growth

of the market of medicinal healthcare products.

The existing pharmaceutical industry is characterised by its highly fragmented pattern. A

relatively large proportion of large-scale corporations are state enterprises with out-of-date

internal operation structure. Their growth rate is relatively slow and they have poorer

profitability. Some private corporations, joint ventures and foreign-invested corporations, relying

on product and system advantages, are able to achieve a faster growth rate and better

profitability. It is anticipated that the pharmaceutical industry will undergo further consolidation

in the coming years. Only those corporations which possess new drug series with exclusive

intellectual property rights, comprehensive PRC sales network coverage, substantial internal

operational resources, strong capability in consolidation and highly efficient management

teams would be able to gain a larger share in the increasingly competitive pharmaceutical

market and enjoy further competitive advantages, thus becoming true industry leaders in the

pharmaceutical sector.

In general, domestic corporations in the PRC pharmaceutical industry had demonstrated more

notable growth than in other industries in 2008. It also recorded the highest growth rate

among its world counterparts.

C
 t
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BUSINESS REVIEW

During the Year, the Group’s business maintained stable growth. This was mainly attributable

to the Group’s fundamental strategy of becoming a leading corporation in gynecological

medicine and feminine medicinal healthcare products, and its ability to maintain a strategically

leading position through timely and swift diversification into the bio-pharmaceutical segment.

At the same time, the Group further consolidated its resources; re-engineered its production

and sales systems; responded to market changes by organizing sales teams targeting the second-

tier and third-tier cities and sales teams in third points of sale in the rural markets; adjusted

and adopted new sales strategies, raised operational efficiency, integrated sales network and

extended marketing channels, thus enabling the continuous and rapid growth of the Group’s

prescription drugs, OTC products and the expediting growth of “Magic（美即）” series products.

We were able to consolidate our status and maintain a leading position in the market, thus

realizing sustainable growth for our business and raising the share value for shareholders.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

During the Year, the Group’s turnover was approximately HK$806.2 million, of which

approximately HK$757.7 million (approximately 94.0% of the Group’s turnover) was derived

from sales of the Group’s own products, representing an increase of approximately 33.7% as

compared with approximately HK$566.7 million of last year. Prescription drugs contributed

approximately HK$363.3 million in sales during the Year, representing approximately 48.0%

of the total sales of the Group’s own products. OTC drugs recorded approximately HK$141.6

million in sales, accounting for 18.7% of the total turnover of the Group’s own products and a

25.0% increase over last year (2007: approximately HK$113.3 million). Feminine medicinal

healthcare products recorded approximately HK$252.8 million in sales, representing 33.4% of

the total turnover of the Group’s own products and a 93.1% increase over last year (2007:

approximately HK$130.9 million). In addition, approximately HK$48.5 million of the Group’s

turnover for the Year was attributable to trading business.

MARKET SEGMENTS

During the Year, through the enhancement of the operation platforms in the PRC, the

construction of information systems, the integration of operational resources such as production

and sales and the enhancement of the power of execution, the Group strived to improve overall

operation efficiency. The Group also explored market potential, expanded sales network, further

competed for market share and improved operational results.

C
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Prescription drugs

During the Year, in line with the relatively lenient medical policy, the Group had streamlined

the sales team by using a stricter and more scientific selection system. Professional sales

teams were also strengthened by recruiting more high-quality experts. In addition, the Group

has, through various means, such as streamlining the work flow, improving logistical and

delivery methods, organizing academic and promotional activities and charitable activities,

further reinforced and enhanced the leading position of its prescription drug products.

OTC drugs

Fuke Zaizaowan（婦科再造丸）continued to be the Group’s core branded OTC medicine.

The main promotional strategy of this product line lies in product branding and enhancement

of the Group’s corporate image through brand promotion and points of sale promotion. In

response to market changes, the Group has set up specialized sales teams targeting second-tier

and third-tier cities and rural medical markets, continuously explored existing markets and

developed new markets, thereby expanding the market network, raising the popularity of

product branding and achieving excellent sales results.

Feminine medicinal healthcare products

The Group has continuously strengthened the implementation of the brand strategy and

differentiation strategy for the “Magic 美即 ” series products by increasing its efforts in

advertising, package sales and channel promotion, as a result of which sales of “Magic 美即”

series products was enhanced. As the Group’s strategic partners, such as Watsons, Wal-Mart and

Carrefour expanded their retail market network, “Magic 美即” series products have gained

greater geographical coverage through sales points established in such famous nationwide hyper-

stores. Its sales network and results are being enhanced while its products are undersupply. In

the recently published “Baidu Ranking of Second Quarter in 2008 – Cosmetic Division”（2008

年Q2百度風雲榜化妝品行業排名）, “Magic 美即” ranked as the second runner-up and ahead

of such renowned face mask brands including Neutrogena, Olay and Pond’s in the “Top 10 Most

Associated Popular Brands by Face Mask Netizens in Second Quarter of 2008”（2008年Q2面

膜網民對大眾品牌聯想Top 10）.
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AWARDS

During the Year, the Group was accredited with various corporate and product awards, including

“the safest enterprise of national project of safe consumption of women’s and children’s

health products”（全國婦幼健康消費放心工程最具放心企業）, “PRC women and children’s

choice of brand product”（中國婦女、兒童喜愛的品牌產品）, “Second Runner-up in Top 10

Most Associated Popular Brands by Face Mask Netizens in Second Quarter of 2008”（2008年

Q2面膜網民對大眾品牌聯想TOP 10排名之第三名）, “Silver Prize in Best-selling Face Masks

Category at 2008 HK Watson Health & Beauty Award” （香港屈臣氏2008健康美麗大賽最

高銷量面膜系列銀獎）, “New technological product (environmentally-friendly product)”（新

技術產品（環保產品））, “Enthusiasm in public welfare and innovative business company”

（熱心公益事業先進單位）, “Advanced enterprise in saving of energy and raw materials”

（節約能源原材料先進企業）, “Advanced enterprise of technology reform”（技術改造先進

企業）, “Advanced enterprise of safe production”（安全生產先進單位）and “Award of ‘Unit

with Commitment to Contracts and Credibility’”（守合同、重信用單位）.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

During the Year, Fenfenzhong® Nano Silver Anti-inflammatory Gel（分分鐘®納米銀婦女

外用抗菌凝膠）, a treatment for women who suffer from vaginits and cervicitis, and Native

DNA Bio Chip（原態基因組生命信息芯片）, a kind of biotechnology service product, were

launched into the market and recorded excellent sales results.

During the Year, 21 types of new products have been introduced into the market under the

“Magic 美即 ” facial mask series, among which, 11 types are new forms of facial mask

products, including Cream masks, Stretch masks, TU combination masks and DIY fresh masks

etc. The introduction of the new products under the “Magic 美即” series not only enriches the

combination of “Magic 美即” series products but also improves the brand image of “Magic

美即” series as a Facial Mask Center.
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PRODUCTION FACILITIES

As critical equipments need to be imported from the United States, and approvals from both

the PRC Ministry of Commerce and Department of Commerce of the United States were

required, construction progress of the high-tech bio-pharmaceutical production plant for the

Group’s bio-pharmaceutical product – the State category one new biological medicine Human

Nerve Growing Factor Injection（人神經生長因子注射液）had been delayed. At present,

all equipment are in place and all information required for reporting and application purposes

has been compiled. The Group is actively preparing an application to the State Food and Drug

Administration of the PRC（中國國家食品藥品監管局）(“SFDA”) for a GMP certification.

To cope with the rapid growth of the demand for “Magic（美即）” series products, the Group

has committed to finance the construction of a new production complex in Guangzhou and the

relevant procedures were being reviewed for approval.

MERGER AND ACQUISITION

During the Year, 貴州漢方製藥有限公司 (Guizhou Hanfang Medicine Manufacture Co., Ltd.

(“GHMM”)), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, acquired 80% equity interest in 桂

林古今醫藥科技有限公司  (Guilin Gu Jin Pharmaceutical Technology Co., Ltd.), which in

turn owns 65% equity interest in 桂林華諾威基因藥業有限公司  (Guilin Pavay Gene

Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.) (“Guilin Pavay”). As such, the Group became Guilin Pavay’s

controlling shareholder. Guilin Pavay owns two types of State category one new medicines

and is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of “Yi Bei（易貝）” Recombinant

Human Epidermal Growth Factor Eye Drops（重組人表皮生長因子滴眼液）and “Yi Fu

（易孚）” Recombinant Human Epidermal Growth Factor Gel（重組人表皮生長因子凝

膠）. The successful acquisition of Guilin Pavay enables the Group to own a total of three

State category one new medicines, which laid down a sound foundation for the Group’s

development in bio-pharmaceutical production.
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PROSPECTS

During the Year, domestically, despite the fact that the pharmaceutical industry had to endure

with the tightened financial policy on a macro basis in the PRC, it still managed to stay

healthy and even progressed as a whole in 2008. The industry was less affected by the

austerity measures due to its own characteristics, while an excellent development atmosphere

was sparkled by the new medical reform. Internationally, as the plummeting of the global

financial market stemmed from the US sub-prime mortgage crisis, the economic outlook has

become much more challenging. The Directors consider that the PRC economy has not yet

been totally converged with the international arena and in particular, the PRC pharmaceutical

industry is basically isolated from the international market and chiefly relies on domestic

demand. Therefore, the Directors consider that the current financial crisis has not affected the

PRC pharmaceutical industry in a significant way. Furthermore, the Directors believe that

since the PRC government is well aware of the critical situation of this global financial crisis,

it will place greater emphasis on its own economic strength and expanding domestic demand

to achieve economic growth. In this regard, it is expected that the PRC government will

introduce policies to further stimulate domestic demand, and the PRC economy will steadily

develop and the fundamentals for the development of the pharmaceutical industry will remain

unchanged. Meanwhile, due to low concentration rate among pharmaceutical counterparts,

merger and acquisition will continue to be the trend of the industry. Those enterprises with a

clear strategy and competitive strengths will enjoy greater development opportunities and a

larger market share.

Looking forward, the Directors believe that other than continuing to strive to be a leading

manufacturer in PRC for gynecological medicine and feminine medicinal healthcare products,

the Group has, based on its know-how on the development trend for biological medicine,

promptly tapped into the biological medicine field, which will be a vital pillar for the Group’s

future development. The Group currently owns three State category one new biological

medicines. Supported by the State’s policy of encouraging innovation, biological medicine

business, being the most active in the pharmaceutical segment and in light of the relatively

narrow technical gap between domestic and overseas biological medicine manufacturers, the

biological medicine business may enjoy a second-mover advantage, and products under the

biological medicine category which are necessary for people’s health are the focal points of

the medical reform. The Directors are of the view that biological medicine is well positioned

to grasp the opportunities brought about by the medical reform.
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Moreover, following the promulgation of the State medical reform and the significant input of

resources into medical care sectors, basic pharmaceutical products will penetrate into the

common consumption market. With the perfection of systems like medical units in communities

and “New Rural Cooperative Medical System”, the demand for low-end medicines will rise

whereas certain kinds of basic pharmaceutical products will be revitalized. Those OTC

manufacturing enterprises that own exclusive Chinese medicines and brands will be the largest

beneficiaries in view of the common consumption market development. In the development of

rural and community medical system, the government clearly pointed out the needs to encourage

the development of Chinese medicine as it does have unique effects on some common diseases

and thus the confidence from the general public. To fully capitalise on this opportunity to

increase the Group’s market share, the Group will implement further integration of its product

and sales teams. Under the core corporate and product brand “De Chang Xiang” (“DCX”)（德

昌祥）, considerable effort will be committed by the Group to develop the market of community

medical institutions and new third points of sale in the rural region.

In the future, the Group intends to adopt the following strategies:

1. Production – the Group will place emphasis on planning, development and consolidation

of the industrialization work focusing on State category one new medicine biological

medicine Human Nerve Growing Factor Injection（人神經生長因子注射液）, fully

develop our medicinal healthcare products represented by “Magic 美即” series facial

mask and endeavor to expand the scale of Chinese gynecological medicine products

under the brands of DCX and GHMM. We will continue to focus on product quality and

cost control by improving our production skills, upgrading our equipments and applying

the latest production techniques, with the aim to further enhance modernization,

automation and safety standard of our manufacturing subsidiaries as well as further

improve product quality, lower production cost and increase production efficiency.

2. Sales Channels – for the international market, we will further develop feminine medicinal

healthcare products with our signature product, the “Magic 美即” series facial mask. In

particular, we will actively enhance our effort in gaining market share in the Southeast

Asian Chinese market; as for the PRC market, we will continue to explore our original

prescription drugs market and strive to expand the market of State category one new

medicine “Human Nerve Growing Factor Injection（人神經生長因子注射液）”, thereby

driving up the sales performance of new products such as the other two State category

one new medicines “Yi Fu（易孚）” and “Yi Bei（易貝）”. By rapidly tapping into the

market, we will strive to reach our goal of expanding the coverage and market share of

our products and consequently achieve a higher level of return.
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3. Brand Building – we will, through continuous effort in establishing the brand image of

the products and the Group in prescription drugs and OTC drugs markets, strive to build

up the professional image of our “GHMM” brand in the hospital market, establish our

“DCX” brand among OTC drug stores and create a fashion beauty image for the facial

mask of our “Magic（美即）” series products.

4. Product development – through our strategic co-operation with certain domestic famous

research and development institutes like Chinese Academy of Medical Sciences（中國醫

學科學院）, Peking Union Medical College（中國協和醫科大學）and Nanjing Military

Region Military Medical Institute （南京軍區軍事醫學研究所）, the Group will continue

to launch new products with excellent treatment effect and market prospects pursuant to

our strategic goal while strive to enrich our gynecological product mix as well as build

up and expand our reputation in biological medicine field.

5. Mergers and acquisitions – to focus on the Group’s development strategy and continue to

identify pharmaceutical enterprises which would contribute to the Group in terms of

brand name, products, market network and research and development, and to initiate

mergers and acquisitions. Continuous effort will be made to further fuel the Group’s

development, to raise the Group’s profit and return for shareholders.

6. Talents recruit and team building – the Group endeavours to build and maintain a strong

and united management team by recruiting more experts in order to swiftly and optimally

implement its stated strategic objectives.

The Directors believe that, riding on the favourable market environment in the PRC, through

unifying our operating platform in the PRC and integrating internal resources in sales and

marketing, finance, administration, human resources and manufacturing streams; consolidating

our internal corporate structure, assets restructuring and improving budget management by

effective authorisation, we will continue to improve business flows and internal control, in

particular cost control, so that we can reinforce our operation management philosophy of

adapting swiftly to market changes and further strengthen risk management. The Group will

strive to improve its management quality by expediting its development in the ‘three pillars’

of its business, namely prescription drugs, OTC drugs and medicinal healthcare products, thus

becoming more resilient and achieving higher efficiency, more stable operation and

competitiveness. The Group strives to fulfill its corporate responsibility of providing “safe,

effective, economic, reasonable, convenient and timely” medicines and yield a greater return

for its shareholders.
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LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Group generally finances its operations with internally generated cash flows and banking

facilities provided by banks in the PRC and Hong Kong. As at 30 June 2008, the Group had

unpledged cash and bank balances of approximately HK$816.3 million (30 June 2007:

approximately HK$871.5 million). Its gearing ratio calculated as a ratio of total debt to equity

attributable to equity holders of the Company was approximately 35.6% (30 June 2007:

approximately 49.1%). Net current assets was approximately HK$736.9 million (30 June

2007: approximately HK$1,097.7 million) and the current ratio was maintained at a healthy

level of approximately 2.3 (30 June 2007: approximately 9.0) as at 30 June 2008.

The finance costs of the Group for the Year amounted to approximately HK$28.2 million

(2007: approximately HK$34.7 million), representing approximately 3.5% (2007: approximately

4.7%) of the Group’s total turnover and a decrease of approximately HK$6.5 million over last

year. The decrease in finance costs was principally due to decrease in bank borrowing rate.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2008, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities (30 June 2007:

Nil).

BANK BORROWINGS

As at 30 June 2008, the Group had outstanding bank loans of approximately HK$464.6

million from the banks in the PRC and Hong Kong (30 June 2007: approximately HK$498.0

million), approximately 99.5% (30 June 2007: approximately 12.4%) of which were short

term bank loans with maturity within one year. All the bank loans of the Group were

denominated in Renminbi and Hong Kong Dollar.

As at 30 June 2008, the Group’s bank borrowings were secured by (i) certain plant and

machinery of the Group; (ii) certain prepaid land lease payments and buildings of the Group;

(iii) pledge of equity interests of certain subsidiaries of the Company; and (iv) corporate

guarantees given by certain subsidiaries of the Company.

SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

During the Year, the Group’s business operations were not significantly affected by any seasonal

and cyclical factors.
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FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

During the Year, the Group mainly generated revenue and incurred costs in Renminbi. In view

of the appreciation of Renminbi, the Directors considered that the Group’s exposure to

fluctuation in foreign exchange rate was minimal, and accordingly, the Group did not employ

any financial instruments for hedging purpose.

TREASURY POLICIES

During the Year, the Group generally financed its operations with internally generated resources

and credit facilities provided by banks in the PRC and Hong Kong. Interest rates of most of

these were calculated by reference to the PRC and Hong Kong bank rates. Both bank deposits

and borrowings were mainly denominated in Renminbi and Hong Kong Dollar.

COMMITMENTS

As at 30 June 2008, the Group had contracted commitments of HK$35.8 million (30 June

2007: HK$33.2 million) and HK$11.9 million (30 June 2007: HK$10.7 million) in respect of

purchases of technical knowhow/patent and construction of property, plant and equipment.

EMPLOYEES, TRAINING AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 June 2008, the Group had a total of 2,357 employees (2007: 1,048), of whom 2,346

were based in the PRC, with the rest stationed in Hong Kong. The employees of the Group

were remunerated based on their experience, qualifications, the Group’s performance as well

as market conditions. During the Year, staff costs (including Directors’ remunerations) amounted

to approximately HK$45,897,000 (2007: approximately HK$28,555,000). Staff costs accounted

for 5.7% of the Group’s turnover (2007: 3.8%) during the Year. The Group participated in

retirement benefit schemes for its staff both in Hong Kong and the PRC.

The Group has developed its training programmes in a structured and systematic manner for

its management and employees. The Group provided regular management and technical related

courses to its employees during the Year.

FINAL DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a final dividend for the Year (2007: HK2

cents per share).
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company has complied with the Code on Corporate

Governance Practices (the “CG Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules (the “Listing

Rules”) Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

(the “Stock Exchange”) throughout the Year.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors

and senior management of the Group on terms no less exacting than the required standard set

out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the “Model Code”). Having made specific enquiry of

all Directors and senior management of the Group, all Directors and senior management of the

Group have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code and the Company’s

code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors and senior management during

the Year.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED SECURITIES OF
THE COMPANY

Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries, purchased, redeemed or sold any of the

Company’s listed securities during the Year.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Board has established an audit committee (the “Committee”) in accordance with the

requirements of the CG Code. The primary duties of the Committee include reviewing and

providing supervision over the financial reporting procedure process and internal controls of

the Group. The existing members of the Committee are Mr. Tarn Sien Hao, a non-executive

Director, and Professor Kung Hsiang Fu, Professor Tso Wung Wai and Mr. Hon Yiu Ming

Matthew, the three independent non-executive Directors. The Group’s financial statement for

the Year have been reviewed by the Committee, who is of the opinion that such financial

statements comply with the applicable accounting standards, and the requirements of the

Listing Rules and the applicable laws, and that adequate disclosures have been made.
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PUBLICATION OF ANNUAL RESULTS AND ANNUAL REPORT

The annual results announcement is available for viewing on the website of the Stock Exchange

and on the website of the Company at http://www.huahanbp.com.hk. The annual report of the

Company will be despatched to the shareholders of the Company in due course.

LIST OF DIRECTORS

As at the date of this announcement, the board comprises Mr. Zhang Peter Y., Mr. Deng Jie,

Mr. Long Xian Feng and Mr. Bian Shu Guang as executive Directors, Mr. Wee Ee Lim (Mr.

Chng Hwee Hong as his alternate) and Mr. Tarn Sien Hao as non-executive Directors, and

Professor Kung Hsiang Fu, Professor Tso Wung Wai and Mr. Hon Yiu Ming Matthew as

independent non-executive Directors.

On behalf of the Board

Hua Han Bio-Pharmaceutical Holdings Limited

Zhang Peter Y.

Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 October 2008


